### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Allen Telecom LLC	01/05/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Andrew LLC			
Street Address:	1100 CommScope Place SE			
City:	Hickory			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	28602			

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	5451839		

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (828)431-2520

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 828-323-4923

Email: lthomas@commscope.com

Correspondent Name: Laura J. Thomas

Address Line 1: 1100 CommScope Place SE
Address Line 4: Hickory, NORTH CAROLINA 28602

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laura J. Thomas

Total Attachments: 2

source=patent assignment 5451839#page1.tif source=patent assignment 5451839#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 54518

PATENT REEL: 025588 FRAME: 0800

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ALLEN TELECOM LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Assignor") has agreed to assign to ANDREW LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Assignee") all of Assignor's rights in the Letters Patent set forth on Schedule A attached hereto ("Patent"), along with the right to recover damages for infringements thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives forever, all right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Patent, together with any rights of Assignor to sue for and recover any profits, penalties, expenses and other damages arising out of or related to any past, present and/or future infringement of the Patent. The right, title and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns, and legal representative as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made, for the full term of the Patent, or of any reissue, reexamination, prolongation or extension thereof. Assignor further agrees that, upon request by Assignee, Assignor shall promptly execute and deliver such documents and instruments and perform such other acts as may be reasonably required in order to vest all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent in Assignee, including the delivery to Assignee of any relevant evidence in Assignor's possession or control that may be reasonably required to support the foregoing, without further consideration.

This the 5th day of January, 2011.

ALLEN TELECOM LLC

By: Michael D. Coppin

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

# Schedule A

# **PATENT**

Case No.	CT Y	Case Type	Status	Title	Filing Date	Applicati on No.	Issue Date	Patent No.	Inventors
				Portable Real					
				Time Cellular					
				Telephone					
				and Pager					Keitz, Michael D.;
				Network					Liberti, Joseph G.;
		Ì		System	12-Jan-		19-Sep-		McCulley, Scott L.;
978	US	PRI	Granted	Monitor	1993	08/003413	1995	5451839	Rappaport, Theodore S.

PATENT REEL: 025588 FRAME: 0802

**RECORDED: 01/05/2011**